T — ——— . -, A
r——— e B e

CORPORATE

TAXATION




ASPEN CASEBOOK SERIES

Corporate

Taxation

Second Edition

George K. Yin
Edwin S. Cohen Distinguished Professor
of Law and Taxation

University of Virginia School of Law

Karen C. Burke
Professor and Richard B. Stephens

Eminent Scholar in Taxation

University of Florida Levin College of Law

). Wolters Kluwer



Copyright © 2016 CCH Incorporated.
Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. serves customers worldwide with CCH,
Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.WKLegaledu.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information
storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information
about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.WKLegaledu.com, or a
written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-
234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-5900-0

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Yin, George K., author.

Corporate taxation / George K. Yin, Edwin S. Cohen Distinguished Professor of Law and
Taxation, University of Virginia School of Law; Karen C. Burke, professor, Richard B.
Stephens Eminent Scholar, Levin College of Law, University of Florida. — Second edition.

pages cm. — (Aspen casebook series)

Includes index.

ISBN 978-1-4548-5900-0
1. Corporations — Taxation — Law and legislation — United States. I. Burke, Karen C.,,
1951- author. II. Title.

KF6450.Y56 2016

343.7305'267 —dc23

2015036795



Corporate

Taxation



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law
Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law
University of California, Irvine School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law
New York University School of Law
Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow
The Hoover Institution

Senior Lecturer in Law

The University of Chicago

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DelLano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

Robert H. Sitkoff
John L. Gray Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky
Professor of Law
Stanford Law School



About Wolters Kluwer Legal &
Regulatory Solutions U.S.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. delivers expert content
and solutions in the areas of law, corporate compliance, health compliance,
reimbursement, and legal education. Its practical solutions help customers
successfully navigate the demands of a changing environment to drive their
daily activities, enhance decision quality and inspire confident outcomes.

Serving customers worldwide, its legal and regulatory solutions portfolio
includes products under the Aspen Publishers, CCH Incorporated, Kluwer
Law International, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs names. They are regarded
as exceptional and trusted resources for general legal and practice-specific
knowledge. compliance and risk management, dynamic workflow solutions,
and expert commentary.



To Mary

G.K.Y.



Preface to the Second Edition

This book concerns the federal income taxation of corporations. Corporate tax is
a core part of the business law curriculum of most law schools, and often the first tax
course taken by students after the introductory income tax course. Although the
course has always been very challenging, its difficulty has been compounded in
recent years by uncertainty regarding key aspects of the law as well as complicated
developments in response to corporate tax shelter activity.

To help students overcome these challenges, this book emphasizes the policy
choices that lend structure and coherence to the law, and distinguish it from a mere
collection of rules. While acknowledging the law’s flaws, we have tried to prevent
these flaws from obscuring the policies and principles that constitute the underlying
fabric of corporate tax. We believe this emphasis facilitates an understanding of the
specific details of corporate tax as well as other tax law areas (since the policies and
patterns followed in corporate tax are repeated elsewhere). More generally, it helps
prepare students for the practice of law, when they will have to make informed
judgments even though the applicable law is unclear or incomplete.

In general, corporations are taxed in two different ways. Nearly three-fourths of
corporations (termed “S corporations”) are generally disregarded for tax purposes,
with the corporation’s income taxed as if it were earned directly by the shareholders.
The taxation of S corporations is a natural extension of principles learned in the
introductory income tax course, and we build upon that common foundation by
introducing the subject in chapter two. The general manner in which S corporations
are taxed — commonly referred to as “passthrough taxation” because the tax items of
the corporation are “passed through” and taxed to its owners—is replicated else-
where in corporate tax (such as the taxation of intercorporate investment, including
corporations filing a consolidated tax return (chapter fourteen)), partnership tax, and
other areas.

Most other corporations — including virtually all publicly traded ventures — are
treated for tax purposes as taxpayers separate and distinct from their shareholders.
We explain in chapter three the essential features of separate entity taxation. In
addition, we discuss both the policy and practical implications of the foundational
choice to tax business income under either a passthrough or separate entity approach.

Beginning with chapter four and continuing through the balance of the book,
we consider the tax treatment of transactions involving corporations and their share-
holders, a key part of most corporate tax practice. We present this material using a
building-block approach, progressing from an analysis of basic to more complex



i Preface

transactions. This approach enables students to see that transactions may be struc-
tured in different ways to achieve similar economic (but potentially different tax)
results, and that the taxation of complex transactions to some extent flows naturally
from how simpler ones are taxed. The book prepares students to think rigorously and
creatively about the kinds of problems they will encounter as practitioners of tax and
business law.

One transaction carried out in many different ways is a distribution of cash or
property by a corporation to its shareholders. Although we examine piecemeal the
tax treatment of ordinary distributions (chapter five), redemptions (chapter six),
redemptions involving related corporations (chapter eight), stock distributions
(chapter nine), and, finally, liquidations and reorganizations (chapters ten through
twelve), we emphasize throughout the common features of these transactions and
the policy considerations dictating their tax results.

Corporate tax is marked by a number of transactions — sometimes referred to as
“nonrecognition events”— in which taxpayers are generally allowed to defer paying
tax on gains and losses realized. Most students will have had some exposure to the
taxation of nonrecognition events in the introductory income tax course, but cor-
porate tax provides ample opportunity to learn additional nuances. As with the
material on distributions, we consider piecemeal the tax consequences of transfers
to controlled corporations (chapter seven), parent-subsidiary liquidations (chapter
ten), and reorganizations (chapters eleven and twelve), while highlighting their
common patterns and principles. This background is helpful in understanding
the tax treatment of other nonrecognition transactions, including those encountered
in partnership tax.

Finally, overlaid on top of corporate tax (and, indeed, tax law generally) is the
question of whether the tax consequences of a transaction follow from its “form” or
its “substance.” This has always been a crucial question in corporate tax, but its
significance may be more important than ever due to the codification of a judicially
developed doctrine focusing on the “economic substance” of transactions. We exam-
ine this issue very early in the materials (chapter four), and repeatedly return to it
throughout the rest of the course.

Throughout the book, we emphasize the core source material of the law — the
statute and regulations —as amplified in interpretive administrative materials and
judicial decisions. We have deliberately tried to make background explanations and
illustrative examples concise without being cryptic, based on our firm belief that
actively engaging students with the actual source material enhances the learning
process. We have interspersed many explanations, problems, and questions to
help lead the students through the material. Although corporate tax certainly
deserves its challenging reputation, we are confident that students will emerge
from the course equipped to analyze and evaluate the critical issues they will encoun-
ter in practice.

In preparing this casebook, we have enjoyed the luxury of starting from a clean
slate, without being constrained by past editorial, organizational, or pedagogical
choices. During the long genesis of these materials, corporate tax has seen dramatic



Preface xxiii

change in its rules and underlying premises. Using our combined experience in
teaching, private practice, and government, we have taken a fresh look at the subject
matter and tried to identify the most important issues and themes that will confront
future lawyers in this area.

As a matter of editorial prerogative, we have freely edited judicial decisions and
other materials to focus attention on essential analysis and holdings. Footnotes are
numbered consecutively within each chapter, and many footnotes in the original
sources have been deleted or renumbered. Internal citations and cross-references in
cases and other authorities have been omitted without so indicating, while substan-
tive omissions are indicated by an ellipsis (“. .. 7).

The materials in this second edition are current as of September 2015.

George K. Yin
Charlottesville, VA

Karen C. Burke
Gainesville, FL.

October 2015



Acknowledgments

We gratefully acknowledge the permission extended by Elsevier Limited to
reprint an excerpt from the material listed below:

“US Income Taxation of New Financial Products,” by Alvin C. Warren,
Jr., reprinted from Journal of Public Economics, Volume 88, pages 899-923,
copyright © 2004, with permission from Elsevier.



C@r]p@r&t@

Taxation



Summary of Contents

Table of Contents

Preface

Acknowledgments

Chapter 1:  Introduction to Corporate Tax

Chapter 2:  Taxation of S Corporations

Chapter 3: Taxation of C Corporations

Chapter 4:  Substance vs. Form

Chapter 5:  Ordinary Distributions

Chapter 6: Redemptions

Chapter 7:  Transfers to Controlled Corporations

Chapter 8:  Redemptions Involving Related Corporations
Chapter 9:  Stock Distributions and Preferred Stock Bailouts
Chapter 10: Taxable Corporate Acquisitions and Liquidations
Chapter 11: Nondivisive Reorganizations

Chapter 12: Divisive Reorganizations

Chapter 13: Limitations on Net Operating Loss Carryovers
Chapter 14: Consolidated Returns

Table of Authorities

Index

x1
xxt
XXV

47
119
151
187
249
305
323
341
379
463
509
543

565
583



Preface

Table of Contents

Acknowledgments

Chapter 1: Introduction to Corporate Tax

Chapter 2: Taxation of S Corporations

A. Passthrough System under Subchapter S

1.
2

i

4.

9

6.

Tax Responsibilities of the S Corporation
Shareholder Inclusion of Tax Items
Problem 2-1

Shareholder Basis Adjustments

Problem 2-2

Limitation on the Passthrough of Losses
Uri v. Commissioner

Problem 2-3

Gitlitz v. Commissioner

Absence of Inside Basis Adjustments
Notice 2002-65

Distributions by S Corporations Without E&P
Problem 2-4

B. Eligibility and Election

1L,

2.

Eligibility for S Status
a. Limited Number of Shareholders

b. Only Individuals and Certain Entities May Be Shareholders

Rev. Rul. 92-64
c. No More Than One Class of Stock
Paige v. United States
Problem 2-5
Election and Termination of S Status
Problem 2-6
Problem 2-7

XX1
XXV



xii Table of Contents

C. Some Data on S Corporations and Other Business Entities
Chapter 3: Taxation of C Corporations

A. Classification Issues
1. Incorporated Entities
Commissioner v. Jesse C. Bollinger
2. Unincorporated Entities
B. Taxation of C Corporation Income and Loss
1. Brief Overview of Taxation of C Corporations
Treasury Department Excerpt
2. Brief Overview of Taxation of Investors in C Corporations
3. Avoiding or Mitigating the Effect of the “Double Tax”
a. Compensation
Menard, Inc. v. Commissioner
b. Capital Structure
Problem 3-1
Notice 97-21
Notice 94-48
c. New Financial Products
Alvin C. Warren, Jr., U.S. Income Taxation of New
Financial Products
Problem 3-2
d. Earnings Accumulation
C. Reforming the Taxation of C Corporations
1. Corporate Integration
Joint Committee on Taxation Excerpt
2. Providing Greater Conformity Between Book and Taxable
Income
Joint Committee on Taxation Excerpt
3. Broadening the Corporate Income Tax Base
Treasury Department Excerpt

Chapter 4: Substance vs. Form

A. Judicial Principles
Gregory v. Helvering
United Parcel Service of America, Inc. v. Commissioner
B. Other Government Responses to Tax Avoidance
1. Introduction
Notice 2004-30

41

47

48
48
48
52
56
56
56
65
69
69
70
79
81
83
85
86

86
91
91
97
98
98

102
102
110
111

119

119
122
127
135
135
136



Table of Contents

2. Disclosure and Related Requirements to Curb Tax Avoidance
C. Codification of Economic Substance Doctrine
Joint Committee on Taxation Excerpt

C]lum]pten* bHs Ordinary Distributions

A. Shareholder-Level Consequences
1. Earnings and Profits
Rev. Rul. 2009-25
Problem 5-1
Rev. Rul. 74-164
2. Taxation of Dividends Received by Shareholders Who Are
Individuals
Problem 5-2
3. Taxation of Dividends Received by Corporate Shareholders
a. Dividends-Received Deduction
The Progressive Corp. v. United States
b. Special Treatment of “Extraordinary Dividends”
Problem 5-3
c. Debt-Financed Portfolio Stock
Rev. Rul. 88-66
Problem 5-4
B. Corporate-Level Consequences
General Utilities & Operating Co. v. Helvering
Problem 5-5
C. Distributions by S Corporations with E&P
Problem 5-6

Chapter 6: Redemptions

A. Introduction
B. Taxation of Corporate Redemptions
1. Shareholder-Level Consequences
a. Constructive Ownership Rules
Problem 6-1
Problem 6-2
b. Substantially Disproportionate Redemptions
Rev. Rul. 81-41
Problem 6-3
c. Redemptions Terminating the Shareholder’s Interest
Lynch v. Commissioner

138
143
143

151

151
152
152
155
155

159
160
161
161
163
169
170
171
172
176
177
177
181
181
182

187

187
190
190
190
191
191
191
192
195
195
196



2

3.

Table of Contents

Rev. Rul. 77-293
Problem 6-4
Problem 6-5
Problem 6-6
d. Redemptions Not Essentially Equivalent to a Dividend
United States v. Davis
Patterson Trust v. United States
Rev. Rul. 76-385
Rev. Rul. 81-289
e. Partial Liquidations
Rev. Rul. 60-322
f.  Section 303
Corporate-Level Consequences
Problem 6-7
Redemptions by S Corporations
Problem 6-8
Problem 6-9

C. Tax Planning Involving Corporate Redemptions

Grove v. Commissioner

Zenz v. Quinlivan

Rev. Rul. 69-608

Notice 2001-45

H.J. Heinz Co. v. United States

Chapter 7: Transfers to Controlled Corporations

A. Transfers of Property by Shareholders to Corporations

1.

2

3.

-+,

5.

The Required Transfer of “Property”
James v. Commissioner

The “Control” Requirement
Kamborian’s Estate v. Commissioner
“Solely for Stock” Requirement

Rev. Rul. 68-55

Preservation of Gain or Loss Not Recognized in Section 351
Transaction

Problem 7-1

Contributions to Capital
Commissioner v. Fink

B. Assumption of Liabilities

1.

Basic Rules

Lessinger v. Commissioner
Problem 7-2

Anatomy of a Tax Shelter
Rev. Rul. 95-74

202
204
205
205
206
206
211
216
217
219
219
221
221
222
223
224
224
224
224
230
232
238
240

249

250
250
250
256
256
261
262

265
266
269
269
275
275
275
281
282
285



