YIN BURKE

CORPORATE TAXATION

Second Edition



ASPEN CASEBOOK SERIES

Corporate Taxation

Second Edition

George K. Yin

Edwin S. Cohen Distinguished Professor of Law and Taxation University of Virginia School of Law

Karen C. Burke

Professor and Richard B. Stephens Eminent Scholar in Taxation University of Florida Levin College of Law Copyright © 2016 CCH Incorporated.

Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.WKLegaledu.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.WKLegaledu.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-5900-0

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Yin, George K., author.

Corporate taxation / George K. Yin, Edwin S. Cohen Distinguished Professor of Law and Taxation, University of Virginia School of Law; Karen C. Burke, professor, Richard B. Stephens Eminent Scholar, Levin College of Law, University of Florida. — Second edition.

pages cm. — (Aspen casebook series)

Includes index.

ISBN 978-1-4548-5900-0

1. Corporations — Taxation — Law and legislation — United States. I. Burke, Karen C., 1951- author. II. Title.

KF6450.Y56 2016 343.7305'267 — dc23

2015036795

Corporate Taxation

EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law University of California, Irvine School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law New York University School of Law Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Senior Lecturer in Law The University of Chicago

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

Robert H. Sitkoff

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law Stanford Law School

About Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. delivers expert content and solutions in the areas of law, corporate compliance, health compliance, reimbursement, and legal education. Its practical solutions help customers successfully navigate the demands of a changing environment to drive their daily activities, enhance decision quality and inspire confident outcomes.

Serving customers worldwide, its legal and regulatory solutions portfolio includes products under the Aspen Publishers, CCH Incorporated, Kluwer Law International, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs names. They are regarded as exceptional and trusted resources for general legal and practice-specific knowledge, compliance and risk management, dynamic workflow solutions, and expert commentary.

To Mary

G.K.Y.

Preface to the Second Edition

This book concerns the federal income taxation of corporations. Corporate tax is a core part of the business law curriculum of most law schools, and often the first tax course taken by students after the introductory income tax course. Although the course has always been very challenging, its difficulty has been compounded in recent years by uncertainty regarding key aspects of the law as well as complicated developments in response to corporate tax shelter activity.

To help students overcome these challenges, this book emphasizes the policy choices that lend structure and coherence to the law, and distinguish it from a mere collection of rules. While acknowledging the law's flaws, we have tried to prevent these flaws from obscuring the policies and principles that constitute the underlying fabric of corporate tax. We believe this emphasis facilitates an understanding of the specific details of corporate tax as well as other tax law areas (since the policies and patterns followed in corporate tax are repeated elsewhere). More generally, it helps prepare students for the practice of law, when they will have to make informed judgments even though the applicable law is unclear or incomplete.

In general, corporations are taxed in two different ways. Nearly three-fourths of corporations (termed "S corporations") are generally disregarded for tax purposes, with the corporation's income taxed as if it were earned directly by the shareholders. The taxation of S corporations is a natural extension of principles learned in the introductory income tax course, and we build upon that common foundation by introducing the subject in chapter two. The general manner in which S corporations are taxed — commonly referred to as "passthrough taxation" because the tax items of the corporation are "passed through" and taxed to its owners — is replicated elsewhere in corporate tax (such as the taxation of intercorporate investment, including corporations filing a consolidated tax return (chapter fourteen)), partnership tax, and other areas.

Most other corporations — including virtually all publicly traded ventures — are treated for tax purposes as taxpayers separate and distinct from their shareholders. We explain in chapter three the essential features of separate entity taxation. In addition, we discuss both the policy and practical implications of the foundational choice to tax business income under either a passthrough or separate entity approach.

Beginning with chapter four and continuing through the balance of the book, we consider the tax treatment of transactions involving corporations and their shareholders, a key part of most corporate tax practice. We present this material using a building-block approach, progressing from an analysis of basic to more complex

xxii Preface

transactions. This approach enables students to see that transactions may be structured in different ways to achieve similar economic (but potentially different tax) results, and that the taxation of complex transactions to some extent flows naturally from how simpler ones are taxed. The book prepares students to think rigorously and creatively about the kinds of problems they will encounter as practitioners of tax and business law.

One transaction carried out in many different ways is a distribution of cash or property by a corporation to its shareholders. Although we examine piecemeal the tax treatment of ordinary distributions (chapter five), redemptions (chapter six), redemptions involving related corporations (chapter eight), stock distributions (chapter nine), and, finally, liquidations and reorganizations (chapters ten through twelve), we emphasize throughout the common features of these transactions and the policy considerations dictating their tax results.

Corporate tax is marked by a number of transactions — sometimes referred to as "nonrecognition events" — in which taxpayers are generally allowed to defer paying tax on gains and losses realized. Most students will have had some exposure to the taxation of nonrecognition events in the introductory income tax course, but corporate tax provides ample opportunity to learn additional nuances. As with the material on distributions, we consider piecemeal the tax consequences of transfers to controlled corporations (chapter seven), parent-subsidiary liquidations (chapter ten), and reorganizations (chapters eleven and twelve), while highlighting their common patterns and principles. This background is helpful in understanding the tax treatment of other nonrecognition transactions, including those encountered in partnership tax.

Finally, overlaid on top of corporate tax (and, indeed, tax law generally) is the question of whether the tax consequences of a transaction follow from its "form" or its "substance." This has always been a crucial question in corporate tax, but its significance may be more important than ever due to the codification of a judicially developed doctrine focusing on the "economic substance" of transactions. We examine this issue very early in the materials (chapter four), and repeatedly return to it

throughout the rest of the course.

Throughout the book, we emphasize the core source material of the law—the statute and regulations—as amplified in interpretive administrative materials and judicial decisions. We have deliberately tried to make background explanations and illustrative examples concise without being cryptic, based on our firm belief that actively engaging students with the actual source material enhances the learning process. We have interspersed many explanations, problems, and questions to help lead the students through the material. Although corporate tax certainly deserves its challenging reputation, we are confident that students will emerge from the course equipped to analyze and evaluate the critical issues they will encounter in practice.

In preparing this casebook, we have enjoyed the luxury of starting from a clean slate, without being constrained by past editorial, organizational, or pedagogical choices. During the long genesis of these materials, corporate tax has seen dramatic

Preface xxiii

change in its rules and underlying premises. Using our combined experience in teaching, private practice, and government, we have taken a fresh look at the subject matter and tried to identify the most important issues and themes that will confront future lawyers in this area.

As a matter of editorial prerogative, we have freely edited judicial decisions and other materials to focus attention on essential analysis and holdings. Footnotes are numbered consecutively within each chapter, and many footnotes in the original sources have been deleted or renumbered. Internal citations and cross-references in cases and other authorities have been omitted without so indicating, while substantive omissions are indicated by an ellipsis ("...").

The materials in this second edition are current as of September 2015.

George K. Yin Charlottesville, VA

> Karen C. Burke Gainesville, FL

October 2015

Acknowledgments

We gratefully acknowledge the permission extended by Elsevier Limited to reprint an excerpt from the material listed below:

"US Income Taxation of New Financial Products," by Alvin C. Warren, Jr., reprinted from Journal of Public Economics, Volume 88, pages 899-923, copyright © 2004, with permission from Elsevier.

Corporate Taxation

Summary of Contents

Table of Con	tents	xi
Preface		xxi
Acknowledgm	Acknowledgments	
Chapter 1:	Introduction to Corporate Tax	1
Chapter 2:	Taxation of S Corporations	5
Chapter 3:	Taxation of C Corporations	47
Chapter 4:	Substance vs. Form	119
Chapter 5:	Ordinary Distributions	151
Chapter 6:	Redemptions	187
Chapter 7:	Transfers to Controlled Corporations	249
Chapter 8:	Redemptions Involving Related Corporations	305
Chapter 9:	Stock Distributions and Preferred Stock Bailouts	323
Chapter 10:	Taxable Corporate Acquisitions and Liquidations	341
Chapter 11:	Nondivisive Reorganizations	379
Chapter 12:	Divisive Reorganizations	463
Chapter 13:	Limitations on Net Operating Loss Carryovers	509
Chapter 14:	Consolidated Returns	543
Table of Auth	horities	565
Index		583

Table of Contents

	face now	ledgments	xxi xxv
CI	aap	ter 1: Introduction to Corporate Tax	1
CI	nap	ter 2: Taxation of S Corporations	5
A.	Pas	ssthrough System under Subchapter S	5
	1.	Tax Responsibilities of the S Corporation	5
	2.	Shareholder Inclusion of Tax Items	6
		Problem 2-1	7
	3.	Shareholder Basis Adjustments	8
		Problem 2-2	9
	4.	Limitation on the Passthrough of Losses	10
		Uri v. Commissioner	10
		Problem 2-3	15
		Gitlitz v. Commissioner	15
	5.	Absence of Inside Basis Adjustments	22
		Notice 2002-65	22
	6.	Distributions by S Corporations Without E&P	24
		Problem 2-4	27
В.	Eli	gibility and Election	28
	1.	Eligibility for S Status	28
		a. Limited Number of Shareholders	29
		b. Only Individuals and Certain Entities May Be Shareholders	29
		Rev. Rul. 92-64	30
		c. No More Than One Class of Stock	34
		Paige v. United States	34
		Problem 2-5	39
	2.	Election and Termination of S Status	39
		Problem 2-6	39
		Problem 2-7	41

C.	C. Some Data on S Corporations and Other Business Entities	41
C	Chapter 3: Taxation of C Corporations	47
Α.	. Classification Issues	48
2 1.	Incorporated Entities	48
	Commissioner v. Jesse C. Bollinger	48
	2. Unincorporated Entities	52
В.		56
	Brief Overview of Taxation of C Corporations	56
	Treasury Department Excerpt	56
	2. Brief Overview of Taxation of Investors in C Corporation	
	3. Avoiding or Mitigating the Effect of the "Double Tax"	69
	a. Compensation	69
	Menard, Inc. v. Commissioner	70
	b. Capital Structure	79
	Problem 3-1	81
	Notice 97-21	83
	Notice 94-48	85
	c. New Financial Products	86
	Alvin C. Warren, Jr., U.S. Income Taxation of New	
	Financial Products	86
	Problem 3-2	91
	d. Earnings Accumulation	91
C.	. Reforming the Taxation of C Corporations	97
	Corporate Integration	98
	Joint Committee on Taxation Excerpt	98
	2. Providing Greater Conformity Between Book and Taxab	le
	Income	102
	Joint Committee on Taxation Excerpt	102
	3. Broadening the Corporate Income Tax Base	110
	Treasury Department Excerpt	111
CI	Chapter 4: Substance vs. Form	119
Α.	. Judicial Principles	119
	Gregory v. Helvering	122
	United Parcel Service of America, Inc. v. Commissioner	127
В.		135
	1 Introduction	135
	Notice 2004-30	136
	OVERMENT MAKE MAKE	100

Table of Contents	xiii
2. Disclosure and Related Requirements to Curb Tax Avoidance	138
C. Codification of Economic Substance Doctrine	143
Joint Committee on Taxation Excerpt	143
Chapter 5: Ordinary Distributions	151
Chapter of Ordinary Distributions	131
A. Shareholder-Level Consequences	151
1. Earnings and Profits	152
Rev. Rul. 2009-25	152
Problem 5-1	155
Rev. Rul. 74-164	155
2. Taxation of Dividends Received by Shareholders Who Are	
Individuals	159
Problem 5-2	160
3. Taxation of Dividends Received by Corporate Shareholders	161
a. Dividends-Received Deduction	161
The Progressive Corp. v. United States	163
b. Special Treatment of "Extraordinary Dividends"	169
Problem 5-3	170
c. Debt-Financed Portfolio Stock	171
Rev. Rul. 88-66	172
Problem 5-4	176
B. Corporate-Level Consequences	177
General Utilities & Operating Co. v. Helvering	177
Problem 5-5	181
C. Distributions by S Corporations with E&P	181
Problem 5-6	182
Tall the second of the second	
Chapter 6: Redemptions	187
att in the second at the secon	
A. Introduction	187
B. Taxation of Corporate Redemptions	190
1. Shareholder-Level Consequences	190
a. Constructive Ownership Rules	190

191

191

192

195

195

196

191

Problem 6-1

Problem 6-2

Problem 6-3

Rev. Rul. 81-41

Lynch v. Commissioner

b. Substantially Disproportionate Redemptions

c. Redemptions Terminating the Shareholder's Interest

		Rev. Rul. 77-293		202
		Problem 6-4		204
		Problem 6-5		205
		Problem 6-6		205
		d. Redemptions Not Essentially Equivalent	to a Dividend	206
		United States v. Davis		206
		Patterson Trust v. United States		211
		Rev. Rul. 76-385		216
		Rev. Rul. 81-289		217
		e. Partial Liquidations		219
		Rev. Rul. 60-322		219
		f. Section 303		221
	2.	Corporate-Level Consequences		221
		Problem 6-7		222
	3.	Redemptions by S Corporations		223
		Problem 6-8		224
		Problem 6-9		224
C	Ta	x Planning Involving Corporate Redemptions		224
0.		Grove v. Commissioner		224
		Zenz v. Quinlivan		230
		Rev. Rul. 69-608		232
		Notice 2001-45		238
		H.J. Heinz Co. v. United States		240
		11.9. 110m2 do. c. c. c. c. c.		2,0
CI		ter 7: Transfers to Controlled Corp		249
	T	Eil Ar de la A	First services	
A.	Tra	ansfers of Property by Shareholders to Corporat	tions	250
	1.	The Required Transfer of "Property"		250
		James v. Commissioner		250
	2.	The "Control" Requirement		256
		Kamborian's Estate v. Commissioner		256
	3.	"Solely for Stock" Requirement		261
	0.	Rev. Rul. 68-55		262
	4.	Preservation of Gain or Loss Not Recognized	in Section 351	202
		Transaction	III occion 551	265
		Problem 7-1		266
	5.	Contributions to Capital		269
	J.			
В.	Acc	sumption of Liabilities		269275
D.	1.	Basic Rules		
	1,			275
		Problem 7-2		275
	2			281
	2.	Anatomy of a Tax Shelter Rev. Rul. 95-74		282
		Rev KIII 93-74		124